

GAHC010216482024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : PIL/68/2024

1.MOHAN CHANDRA MALAKAR AND ANR
SON OF LATE RISHAB CHANDRA MALAKAR,
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- NO. 1 HAJO,
P.O. AND P.S.- HAJO, DISTRICT- KAMRUP, ASSAM.

2: TILAK CHANDRA DAS
SON OF LATE UMESH DAS
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- NO. 1 HAJO
P.O. AND P.S.- HAJO DISTRICT- KAMRUP ASSAM

VERSUS

1.THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REPRESENTED BY COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT
DEPARTMENT, ASSAM SACHIVALAYA, GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE DISTRICT AND SESSION JUDGE KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM GUWAHATI- 781001.

3:DISTRICT COMMISSIONER KAMRUP ASSAM
AMINGAON GUWAHATI- 781031.

4:CIRCLE OFFICER HAJO REVENUE CIRCLE
DISTRICT- KAMRUP ASSAM PIN -781102.

5:SIBA PRASAD SARMA
DOLOI OF SHREE SHREE HAYAGRIVA MADHAB MANDIR TEMPLE
MANAGING COMMITTEE HAJO DISTRICT- KAMRUP
ASSAM PIN- 781102.
RESIDING AT- HARABALA PATH (OPPOSITE BORA SERVICE)
ULUBARI GUWAHATI-3.

6:PRESIDENT, PANCHATIRTHA BARDEWRI SAMAJ
HAJO DISTRICT- KAMRUP ASSAM PIN- 781102

For the Petitioner(s) : Ms. P. Sarma, Advocate.
For the Respondent(s) : Ms. S. Sarma, Government Advocate, Assam.
: Ms. N. Bordoloi, Standing Counsel, Revenue Department.
: Mr. A. Sarma, Advocate for respondent Nos.5 & 6.

– **BEFORE** –
HON’BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. VIJAY BISHNOI
HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR

17.03.2025

(Vijay Bishnoi, CJ)

As per the office report, the notice issued to the respondent No.6 is still awaited. However, Mr. A. Sarma, learned counsel appearing for respondent No.5 has submitted that he is also appearing for respondent No.6 and will file power on behalf of the respondent No.6 within a period of one week.

List this PIL petition for admission in the **1st week of April, 2025**, as prayed for by the learned counsel appearing for the petitioners.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Comparing Assistant